The pro forma combined balance sheet assumes that the merger took place on March 31, 2001 and combines the
balance sheet of Tweeter as of this date with that of Sound Advice�s balance sheet as of April 30, 2001. The pro forma
combined statement of income assumes that the merger took place on October 1, 1999 and combines Tweeter�s and
Sound Advice�s results of operations for a twelve month and a six month period. Sound Advice prepares its financial
statements on the basis of a fiscal year ending on January 31. The table below combines Tweeter�s results of operations
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2000 with Sound Advice�s results of operations for the twelve months ended
October 31, 2000 and Tweeter�s results of operations for the six months ended March 31, 2001 with Sound Advice�s
results of operations for the six months ended April 30, 2001.

74

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2001
Assumes a five-day average closing price of $21.00 per share of Tweeter common stock

Sound Pro
Forma

TweeterAdvice Pro
FormaBalance

3/31/014/30/01CombinedAdjustmentsSheet

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
 $26,282,706  $3,363,453  $29,646,159  $(400,000)B $�   (26,155,108)C   (3,091,051)D
Accounts receivable, net

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 108

  16,634,980   6,592,411   23,227,391   23,227,391
Inventory
  81,531,915   39,814,397   121,346,312   (300,000)A  121,046,312
Deferred tax assets
  2,493,610   1,412,154   3,905,764   3,905,764
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
  2,440,431   294,805   2,735,236   (216,666)M  2,518,570

Total current assets
  129,383,642   51,477,220   180,860,862   (30,162,825)  150,698,037
Investment in joint venture
  3,868,631   �   3,868,631   3,868,631
Long-term investments
  4,353,721   �   4,353,721   (3,025,000)L  1,328,721
Property and equipment, net
  61,445,691   18,045,492   79,491,183   79,491,183
Other assets, net
  728,483   461,793   1,190,276   1,190,276
Intangible assets
  �   �   �   3,905,000A,O,D  3,905,000
Goodwill, net
  41,255,052   6,633,956   47,889,008   79,412,036 A  127,301,044
Deferred tax asset, non current
  �   2,197,302   2,197,302   2,197,302

Total Assets
 $241,035,220  $78,815,763  $319,850,983  $50,129,211  $369,980,194

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 109

Current Liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt
 $67,245  $1,685,551  $1,752,796  $(1,685,551)C $67,245
Amount due to bank
  4,877,864   3,007,108   7,884,972   7,884,972
Borrowings under revolving credit facility
  �   23,062,793   23,062,793   (23,062,793)C  9,537,770   3,905,000D,A,O   5,632,770 D
Accounts payable
  10,285,029   6,313,002   16,598,031   16,598,031
Accrued expenses (includes income taxes)
  22,080,680   9,039,384   31,120,064   (473,831)L  30,399,567   (160,000)B   (86,666)M
Customer deposits
  6,233,587   �   6,233,587   6,233,587
Deferred warranty
  679,014   �   679,014   679,014

Total current liabilities
  44,223,419   43,107,838   87,331,257   (15,931,071)  71,400,186
Long-Term Debt:

Notes payable to bank
  3,310   1,406,764   1,410,074   (1,406,764)C  3,310
Other Long-Term Liabilities:

Rent related accruals
  4,118,330   �   4,118,330   4,118,330
Deferred warranty
  1,356,746   �   1,356,746   1,356,746
Deferred tax liabilities
  816,342   �   816,342   1,562,000O  2,378,342
Capital lease obligations
  �   1,190,571   1,190,571   1,190,571
Other long-term liabilities
  �   3,294,255   3,294,255   3,294,255

Total liabilities
  50,518,147   48,999,428   99,517,575   (15,775,835)  83,741,740
Stockholders� Equity:

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 110

Common stock
  205,179   40,737   245,916   (40,737)A  242,891   37,712 A
Additional paid in capital
  146,559,302   12,800,062   159,359,364   (12,800,062)A  243,323,717   95,631,863 A   1,132,552 A
Accumulated other comprehensive income
  131,899   �   131,899   (710,746)L  (578,847)
Retained earnings
  45,510,457   16,975,536   62,485,993   (240,000)B  45,140,457   (16,975,536)A   (130,000)M
Less treasury stock
  (1,889,764)  �   (1,889,764)   (1,889,764)

Total stockholders� equity
  190,517,073   29,816,335   220,333,408   65,905,046   286,238,454

Total
 $241,035,220  $78,815,763  $319,850,983  $50,129,211  $369,980,194

75

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
Assumes a five-day average closing price of $21.00 per share of Tweeter common stock

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 111

Tweeter Sound Advice Combined Pro Forma
9/30/00 10/31/00 Total Adjustments Pro Forma

Total revenue $404,729,388 $188,041,563 $592,770,951 $5,486,036 E $598,256,987
Cost of sales
  (256,448,608)  (120,957,938)  (377,406,546)  (2,535,941)F  (379,942,487)

Gross profit
  148,280,780   67,083,625   215,364,405   2,950,095   218,314,500
Selling expenses
  101,672,490   45,242,266   146,914,756   5,486,036 E  149,864,851   (2,535,941)F
Corporate, general and administrative expenses
  19,341,702   13,353,718   32,695,420   (1,096,808)G  31,598,612
Amortization of intangibles
  1,521,892   18,469   1,540,361   4,041,766 H  6,358,510   (4,617)I   781,000 N

Income from operations
  25,744,696   8,469,172   34,213,868   3,721,341   30,492,527
Interest income (expense)
  1,146,761   (1,723,696)  (576,935)  873,130 J  296,195
Income from joint venture
  518,425   �   518,425   518,425
Cost of terminated stock offering
  �   (574,246)  (574,246)   (574,246)
Other expense
  �   (89,173)  (89,173)   (89,173)

Income before income taxes
  27,409,882   6,082,057   33,491,939   (2,848,211)  30,643,728

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 112

Income taxes
  10,963,953   43,339   11,007,292   477,422 K  11,484,714

Net income
  16,445,929   6,038,718   22,484,647   (3,325,633)  19,159,014

Basic earnings per share

Net income
  0.97   1.60   1.08   0.92

Diluted earnings per share

Net income
  0.89   1.41   0.98   0.84

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic
  17,006,079   3,780,677   20,786,756   20,786,756
Diluted
  18,550,782   4,295,019   22,845,801   22,845,801

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 113

76

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001
Assumes a five-day average closing price of $21 per share of Tweeter common stock

Tweeter Sound Advice
Combined Pro Forma

3/31/01 4/30/01 Total Adjustments Pro Forma

Total revenue $279,801,085 $117,564,214 $397,365,299 $3,215,333 E $400,580,632
Cost of sales
  (177,542,276)  (75,643,170)  (253,185,446)  (1,267,971)F  (254,453,417)

Gross profit
  102,258,809   41,921,044   144,179,853   1,947,362   146,127,215
Selling expenses
  67,899,349   28,733,431   96,632,780   3,215,333 E  98,580,142   (1,267,971)F
Corporate, general and administrative expenses
  12,155,989   6,719,402   18,875,391   (548,404)G  18,326,987
Amortization of intangibles
  960,000   203,873   1,163,873   2,020,883 H  3,539,916   (35,340)I   390,500 N

Income from operations
  21,243,471   6,264,338   27,507,809   (1,827,639)  25,680,170
Interest income (expense)
  684,180   (1,139,723)  (455,543)  522,958 J  67,415
Income from joint venture
  701,671   �   701,671   701,671
Other income (expense)
  �   727,156   727,156   727,156

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 114

Income before income taxes
  22,629,322   5,851,771   28,481,093   (1,304,681)  27,176,412
Income taxes
  9,047,777   2,329,000   11,376,777   286,481 K  11,663,258

Net income
  13,581,545   3,522,771   17,104,316   (1,591,162)  15,513,154

Basic earnings per share

Net income
 $0.73  $0.89  $0.76   $0.69

Diluted earnings per share

Net income
  0.71   0.78   0.72   0.65

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 115

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic
  18,555,020   3,946,818   22,501,838   22,501,838
Diluted
  19,191,483   4,525,593   23,717,076   23,717,076

77

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2001
Assumes a five-day average closing price of $30.00 per share of Tweeter common stock

Pro
Forma

TweeterSound
Advice

Pro
FormaBalance

3/31/014/30/01CombinedAdjustmentsSheet

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
 $26,282,706  $3,363,453  $29,646,159  $(400,000)B $�   (26,155,108)C   (3,091,051)D
Accounts receivable, net
  16,634,980   6,592,411   23,227,391   23,227,391
Inventory
  81,531,915   39,814,397   121,346,312   (300,000)A  121,046,312
Deferred tax assets
  2,493,610   1,412,154   3,905,764   3,905,764
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
  2,440,431   294,805   2,735,236   (216,666)M  2,518,570

Total current assets
  129,383,642   51,477,220   180,860,862   (30,162,825)  150,698,037
Investment in joint venture
  3,868,631   �   3,868,631   3,868,631
Long-term investments
  4,353,721   �   4,353,721   (3,025,000)L  1,328,721
Property and equipment, net
  61,445,691   18,045,492   79,491,183   79,491,183
Other assets, net

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 116

  728,483   461,793   1,190,276   1,190,276
Intangible Assets
  �   �   �   3,905,000A,O,D  3,905,000
Goodwill, net
  41,255,052   6,633,956   47,889,008   123,989,581 A  171,878,589
Deferred tax asset, non current
  �   2,197,302   2,197,302   2,197,302

Total Assets
 $241,035,220  $78,815,763  $319,850,983  $94,706,756  $414,557,739

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity

Current Liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt
 $67,245  $1,685,551  $1,752,796  $(1,685,551)C $67,245
Amount due to bank
  4,877,864   3,007,108   7,884,972   7,884,972
Borrowings under revolving credit facility
  �   23,062,793   23,062,793   (23,062,793)C  11,370,955   3,905,000D,A,O   7,465,955 D
Accounts payable
  10,285,029   6,313,002   16,598,031   16,598,031
Accrued expenses (includes income taxes)
  22,080,680   9,039,384   31,120,064   (473,831)L  30,399,567   (160,000)B   (86,666)M
Customer deposits
  6,233,587   �   6,233,587   6,233,587
Deferred warranty
  679,014   �   679,014   679,014

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 117

Total current liabilities
  44,223,419   43,107,838   87,331,257   (14,097,886)  73,233,371
Long-Term Debt:

Notes payable to bank
  3,310   1,406,764   1,410,074   (1,406,764)C  3,310
Other Long-Term Liabilities:

Rent related accruals
  4,118,330   �   4,118,330   4,118,330
Deferred warranty
  1,356,746   �   1,356,746   1,356,746
Deferred tax liabilities
  816,342   �   816,342   1,562,000O  2,378,342
Capital lease obligations
  �   1,190,571   1,190,571   1,190,571
Other long-term liabilities
  �   3,294,255   3,294,255   3,294,255

Total liabilities
  50,518,147   48,999,428   99,517,575   (13,942,650)  85,574,925
Stockholders� Equity

Common stock
  205,179   40,737   245,916   (40,737)A  242,891   37,712 A
Additional paid in capital
  146,559,302   12,800,062   159,359,364   (12,800,062)A  286,068,077   138,307,568 A   1,201,207 A
Accumulated other comprehensive income
  131,899   �   131,899   (710,746)L  (578,847)
Retained earnings
  45,510,457   16,975,536   62,485,993   (130,000)M  45,140,457   (240,000)B   (16,975,536)A
Less treasury stock
  (1,889,764)  �   (1,889,764)   (1,889,764)

Total stockholders� equity
  190,517,073   29,816,335   220,333,408   108,649,406   328,982,814

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 118

Total
 $241,035,220  $78,815,763  $319,850,983  $94,706,756  $414,557,739

78

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
Assumes a five-day average closing price of $30 per share of Tweeter common stock

Tweeter Sound Advice Combined Pro Forma
9/30/2000 10/31/2000 Total Adjustments Pro Forma

Total revenue $404,729,388 $188,041,563 $592,770,951 $5,486,036 E $598,256,987
Cost of sales
  (256,448,608)  (120,957,938)  (377,406,546)  (2,535,941)F  (379,942,487)

Gross profit
  148,280,780   67,083,625   215,364,405   2,950,095   218,314,500
Selling expenses
  101,672,490   45,242,266   146,914,756   5,486,036 E  149,864,851   (2,535,941)F
Corporate, general and administrative expenses
  19,341,702   13,353,718   32,695,420   (1,096,808)G  31,598,612
Amortization of intangibles
  1,521,892   18,469   1,540,361   6,053,924 H  8,370,668   (4,617)I   781,000 N

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 119

Income from operations
  25,744,696   8,469,172   34,213,868   (5,733,499)  28,480,369
Interest income (expense)
  1,146,761   (1,723,696)  (576,935)  873,130 J  296,195
Income from joint venture
  518,425   �   518,425   518,425
Cost of terminated stock offering
  �   (574,246)  (574,246)   (574,246)
Other expense
  �   (89,173)  (89,173)   (89,173)

Income before income taxes
  27,409,882   6,082,057   33,491,939   (4,860,369)  28,631,570
Income taxes
  10,963,953   43,339   11,007,292   477,422 K  11,484,714

Net income
  16,445,929   6,038,718   22,484,647   (5,337,791)  17,146,856

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 120

Basic earnings per share

Net income
 $0.97  $1.60  $1.08   $0.82

Diluted earnings per share

Net income
  0.89   1.41   0.98   0.75

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic
  17,006,079   3,780,677   20,786,756   20,786,756
Diluted
  18,550,782   4,295,019   22,845,801   22,845,801

79

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001
Assumes a five-day average closing price of $30.00 per share of Tweeter common stock

Tweeter Sound Advice
Combined Pro Forma

3/31/01 4/30/01 Total Adjustments Pro Forma

Total revenue $279,801,085 $117,564,214 $397,365,299 $3,215,333 E $400,580,632
Cost of sales
  (177,542,276)  (75,643,170)  (253,185,446)  (1,267,971)F  (254,453,417)

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 121

Gross profit
  102,258,809   41,921,044   144,179,853   1,947,362   146,127,215
Selling expenses
  67,899,349   28,733,431   96,632,780   3,215,333 E  98,580,142   (1,267,971)F
Corporate, general and administrative expenses
  12,155,989   6,719,402   18,875,391   (548,404)G  18,326,987
Amortization of intangibles
  960,000   203,873   1,163,873   3,026,962 H  4,545,995   (35,340)I   390,500 N

Income from operations
  21,243,471   6,264,338   27,507,809   (2,833,718)  24,674,091
Interest income (expense)
  684,180   (1,139,723)  (455,543)  522,958 J  67,415
Income from joint venture
  701,671   �   701,671   701,671
Other income
  �   727,156   727,156   727,156

Income before income taxes
  22,629,322   5,851,771   28,481,093   (2,310,760)  26,170,333
Income taxes
  9,047,777   2,329,000   11,376,777   286,481 K  11,663,258

Net income

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 122

 $13,581,545  $3,522,771  $17,104,316  $(2,597,241) $14,507,075

Basic earnings per share

Net income
 $0.73  $0.89  $0.76   $0.64

Diluted earnings per share

Net income
  0.71   0.78   0.72   0.61

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic
  18,555,020   3,946,818   22,501,838   22,501,838
Diluted
  19,191,483   4,525,593   23,717,076   23,717,076

80

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   The following notes are the same assuming a five day average closing price of $21 per share and $30 per share of
Tweeter common stock unless otherwise noted:

Edgar Filing: TWEETER HOME ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 123

(A)  To record the purchase accounting adjustments (pursuant to Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 16) related
to the merger of Tweeter and Sound Advice.

@ $21 @ $30
per

share
per

share

Total purchase price: